
ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 30th November, 2018

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House





AGENDA

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 30 November 2018 at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 412421

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (15)

Conservative (12): Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs S Chandler, Miss E Dawson, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr P J Homewood, Mr D D Monk and 
Mr R A Pascoe

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr S J G Koowaree and Ida Linfield

Labour (1) Dr L Sullivan

Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement 

2 Membership 
Dr L Sullivan has replaced Mr B Lewis as a Member of the Committee.

3 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present.

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.



5 Minutes of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting held on 27 
September 2018 (Pages 7 - 16)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

6 Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2019/20 - For 
Information Only (Pages 17 - 18)
To receive a report which provides the details of the 2019/2020 meeting dates 
for the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee.

7 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director (Pages 19 - 20)
To receive verbal updates from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 

8 Adult Social Care and Health (including the Lifespan Pathway Service) New 
Operating Model (Pages 21 - 56)
To receive a report which describes the new Adult Social Care and Health 
(including the Lifespan Pathway Service) Operating Model.

9 Commissioning of Integrated Domestic Abuse Services Update (Pages 57 - 64)
To receive a report which provides an update as to progress and developments 
within the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Support Services, which were 
commissioned in April 2017.

10 Update on Kent Integrated Homelessness Support Services (Pages 65 - 70)
To receive a report which provides information on the outcome of the recent 
procurement, undertaken as a result of the implementation of decision number 
17/00074, to recommission support services for vulnerable homeless people.

11 Adult Social Care Performance Dashboard (Pages 71 - 96)
To receive a report which provides Members with progress against targets set 
for key performance and activity indicators for September 2018 for Adult Social 
Care.

12 Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 97 - 102)
To receive a report from General Counsel on the committee’s work programme.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814



Thursday, 22 November 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber - Sessions House on Thursday, 27th September, 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs S Chandler, Miss E Dawson, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr B H Lewis, Ida Linfield and Mr D D Monk

OTHER MEMBERS: Graham Gibbens

OFFICERS: Rachel Britt (Senior Commissioning Manager - Children's Services), Xanten 
Brooker (Senior Commissioner), Jamie Brooks (Senior Commissioner), Toni Easdown 
(Project Officer), Damien Ellis (Head of Service Provision), Cheryl Fenton (Assistant 
Director Mental Health), Christy Holden (Senior Commissioning Manager), Anthony Mort 
(Policy Manager), Jack Moss (Senior Commissioning Manager), Samantha Sheppard 
(Senior Commissioner), Steph Smith (Performance Monitoring Manager), Penny Southern 
(Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), Michael Thomas-Sam (Head of 
Strategy and Business Support), Anne Tidmarsh (Director, Older People and Physical 
Disability), Mark Walker (Assistant Director for Disabled Children and Young People) and 
Emma West (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

98. Membership
(Item 2)

The Chairman announced that Mrs C Bell had replaced Mr P Lake as a Member of 
the Committee.

99. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 3)

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs A Allen, Mr G Koowaree and Mr R A 
Pascoe.

100. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda
(Item 4)

Mr B Lewis declared an interest as his wife was employed by Kent County Council.

101. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018
(Item 5)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet 
Committee held on 4 July 2018 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by 
the Chairman.

102. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director
(Item 6)

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. Graham Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
gave a verbal update on the following issues:

West Kent ASC provisions tour
On 11 July 2018, Mr Gibbens visited various care homes and extra care housing 
schemes which included Strawberry Hill Extra Care Scheme in Dartford, Tunbridge 
Wells Care Centre, Thomas Place Extra Care Scheme in Maidstone and the 
Maidstone Care Centre in Penenden Heath. 

Opening of the changing place in Sessions House
On 20 July 2018, Kent County Council celebrated the opening of the new changing 
place in Sessions house, in memory of Steven Kissock.

Art Ability event in Sessions House
On 20 July 2018, an Art Ability event took place in Sessions House which was an 
exhibition of arts and crafts by people with a learning disability across Kent.

Visit to the Central Referral Unit in Ashford
On 26 July 2018, Mr Gibbens visited the Central Referral Unit at Kroner House in 
Ashford and reminded Members that they were welcome to visit the site at any 
time.

Select Committee – Social Isolation
On 17 September 2018, Mr Gibbens was interviewed as part of the Social Isolation 
Select Committee and answered a series of questions relating to Loneliness and 
Social Isolation.

Upcoming Events
World Mental Health Day would take place on 10 October 2018. Mr Gibbens 
encouraged Members to take part in activities that were taking place in their 
divisions. Safeguarding Awareness Week would commence on 8 October 2018 and 
end on 12 October 2018.

Kent Housing Group Excellence Award
Kent County Council and Ashford Borough Council had won the Kent Housing 
Group excellence award for Farrow Court, HomeBridge and Cherry Tree Court in 
the excellence partnership category. Mr Gibbens congratulated all officers that were 
closely involved in receiving the award. The award recognised and celebrated 
outstanding individuals, teams or projects that had delivered against the odds to 
ensure excellent service for the residents and communities across Kent and 
Medway.

2. Penny South
[...]
 Services), Jamie Brooks 
(Senior Commissioner), Mark Walker (Assistant Director for Disabled Children and 
Young People) and Shellina Prendergast were in attendance for this item

1. Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) read out 
a statement which explained the reason why the item had been brought to the 
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee as opposed to the Children’s, Young 
People and Education Cabinet Committee.

2. Rachel Britt introduced the report which set out the 
option for families with a disabled child to choose to receive a direct payment in 
lieu of a provided service which was given by The Carers and Disabled Children 
Act 2000. To support families, children and young people in the management of 
direct payments, Kent County Council commissioned a Direct Payment Support 
Service. The service was competitively tendered in 2016.  The contract was due 
to expire on 31 March 2019 and there was no scope to further extend the 
contract, there was a need to procure a new service to ensure support 
continued.

(a) In response to a question, Rachel Britt said that the previous contract did 
not include an option to extend and felt it should be an option with the new 
contract. She said that the contract value had provisionally been set for 
three years, but this would be reviewed every year and work would be 
undertaken with the provider to monitor demand, capacity and expenditure 
through the service.

(b) In response to a question, Rachel Britt said that the cost of the contract 
was £342,000 per annum.

Page 9



(c) In response to a question, Rachel Britt said that as part of the tendering 
evaluation, bidders would be evaluated on their plans for mobilising to a 
new service and would be scored accordingly on the plans that they had 
put in place. Kent County Council would work with the successful bidder, 
and if the successful bidder were the current provider, the mobilisation to 
the service would be much smoother. If the
[...]
 
continued to people living with learning disabilities in Kent.

Page 13



(c) In response to a question, Xan Brooker said that Kent County Council’s role 
was to ensure that individuals with learning disabilities in Kent were aware of 
the annual health checks that were available and attended them.

(d) In response to a question, Xan Brooker said that colleagues were undertaking 
extensive work to ensure that individuals were attending their annual health 
checks.

2. RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

108. Development of the Future Provision of Social Care and Support for Adults 
with Mental Health Needs
(Item. 12)

Cheryl Fenton (Assistant Director, Mental Health) was in attendance for this item

1. Cheryl Fenton introduced the report which provided an update on the progress 
in achieving the roadmap for the future provision of social care and support for 
adults with mental health needs.

(a) In response to a question, Penny Southern said that there had been 
significant improvement in the social care work that Kent County Council 
had undertaken for mental health. She said that the Live Well contract had 
been a significant investment from Kent County Council and CCG’s to 
create a much more local service to meet mental health needs locally.

(a) In response to a question, Cheryl Fenton said that whilst it was increasingly 
uncommon, occasionally individual’s requiring complex health treatment 
were placed in a hospital outside of their local area, but health colleagues 
were working hard to reduce this. She said that social care colleagues were 
working closely with commissioning colleagues and CCG colleagues to 
review the resources that were available, including those which Kent County 
Council were responsible for providing to ensure that services were being 
provided locally and the resources were available to promote independence.

2. Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) said that 
social care mental health had the small
[...]
consultation groups and seek feedback. This can provide rich 
information. Surveys of complainants can often reflect whether the 
complaint was upheld rather than satisfaction or otherwise with the 
complaints process itself.

2. Damien Ellis said that stakeholder events were due to take place in October 
within in-house services to engage with carers and a ‘You Said, We Did’ 
document would be produced once feedback was received. He said that both 
complaints and compliments were responded to because every type of 
feedback helped to shape services.

e)  In response to a question, Anthony Mort said that the Adult Social Care 
complaints procedures were for members of the public as opposed to 
members of staff. 

f)  In response to a question, Anthony Mort and Penny Southern said that the 
majority of the complaints received were from people that preferred to speak 
to someone face-to-face or over the phone or make contact by e-mail, which 
was why the number of complaints and compliments raised through Kent 
County Council’s website was low. 

g) Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) and 
Anne Tidmarsh said that colleagues were working hard to ensure that Kent 

Page 15



County Council’s website was accessible for people with sensory 
impairments.

3. RESOLVED that the report be noted.

111. Work Programme 2018/19
(Item. 15)

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2018 be noted.

Page 16



From: Ben Watts (General Counsel) 

To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 30 November 2018

Subject: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates - 2019/20 – For 
Information Only

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper: None

Summary: This report provides details of the 2019/20 meeting dates for the Adult 
Social Care Cabinet Committee.

Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to note the 
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2019/20.

Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2019:

 22nd January 2019
 12th March 2019
 17th May 2019
 12th July 2019
 27th September 2019
 27th November 2019

Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2020:

 16th January 2020
 27th March 2020
 22nd May 2020

Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to note the 
Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2019/20.

Contact details:
Emma West
Democratic Services Officer
03000 412421
Emma.west2@kent.gov.uk

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health

Penny Southern, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health

To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 30 November 2018

Subject: Verbal update by the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director

Classification: Unrestricted

Electoral Divisions:  All

The Cabinet Member and Corporate Director will verbally update Members of the 
Committee on: -

 Key Developments in the Sustainability and Transformation Plan
 Development of Winter Pressure plan for Kent and Medway
 Kent and Medway Care Record moving to Phase 2 of the project
 Local Care Deep Dives
 Staff Survey

Past Adult Social Care Events: 

 08 October 2018 – Local Authority Roundtable on Integrated Care Providers 
Consultation in London

 10 October 2018 – On World Mental Health Day, visit to the Mental Health Social 
Work Early Discharge Team at Priority House, Maidstone

 14-16 November 2018 – Attended the National Children’s and Adults Social Care 
Conference in Manchester

 22 November 2018 – Spoke at the 25th Anniversary celebration of the Guru Nanak 
and Milan Day Centres at the Gurdwara Temple in Gravesend

 23 November 2018 – Social Care Staff Engagement Event

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member
[...]
eadership team will be integral to the delivery of the 

new operating model to ensure delivery of statutory duties and 

partnership working relating to wider responsibilities within the Kent and 

Medway Sustainable Transformation Partnership (STP).

Recommendations

The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER and

COMMENT on the new Adult Social Care and Health (including the

Lifespan Pathway Service) Operating Model.

Any Questions ?

Summary and Recommendations

P
age 56



 From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health

Penny Southern, Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health 

To: Adult Social Care and Cabinet Committee – 
30 November 2018

Subject: Commissioning of Integrated Domestic Abuse 
Services Update

Classification: Unrestricted

Previous Pathway of Paper: Adult Social Care and Health Directorate 
Management Team – 7 November 2018

Future Pathway of Paper: None

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary:  This report provides an update as to progress and developments within 
the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Support Services, which were commissioned in 
April 2017.  Domestic Abuse has a significant impact on families and individuals in 
Kent.  The number of reported incidents is increasing, along with demand in all 
associated agencies and services.  Historically, the provision of services has been 
commissioned or grant funded by a wide range of agencies including the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, district and boroughs and Kent County Council.  
These disparate and complex funding arrangements led provision to be short term, 
and pathways unclear.  Whilst there was duplication of service in some areas, gaps 
existed in others. 

The Council worked with its partners, stakeholders and with survivors of abuse to 
plan to recommission new services from a pooled budget in a more integrated and 
outcome focussed way.  In adopting an approach based on co-production and co-
design, the Co
[...]
 and Corporate 
Director

Work Programme 2019/20

22-May-20 Verbal Updates by Cabinet 
Member and Corporate 
Director

Work Programme 2019/20

Future items  Process for indexation of contracts (C Maynard)

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting held on 27 September 2018
	6 Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2019/20 - For Information Only
	7 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director
	8 Adult Social Care and Health (including the Lifespan Pathway Service) New Operating Model
	Item 8 - Adult Social Care and Health (including Lifespan Pathway Service) New Operating Model (presentation)

	9 Commissioning of Integrated Domestic Abuse Services Update
	10 Update on Kent Integrated Homelessness Support Services
	11 Adult Social Care Performance Dashboard
	Item 11 - App A Adult Social Care Performance Dashboard - September 2018
	Item 11 - App B Health and Social Care Delayed Transfers of Care for September 2018

	12 Work Programme 2019/20
	ASC Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber - Sessions House on Friday, 30th November, 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, 
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr D D Monk), Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr 
S J G Koowaree), Ms S Hamilton, Mr P J Homewood, Mrs L Hurst, Ida Linfield, 
Mr R A Pascoe and Dr L Sullivan

ALSO PRESENT: Graham Gibbens

IN ATTENDANCE: Penny Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), 
Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), Jo Frazer (ASCH STP 
Lead), Helen Gillivan (Transformation Programme Lead (DCALDMH)), Clare Maynard 
(Head of Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 and 3), Paula Parker (Transformation 
Lead), Michael Thomas-Sam (Head of Strategy and Business Support) and Mark Walker 
(Assistant Director for Disabled Children and Young People)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

112. Membership
(Item. 2)

The Chairman announced that Dr Sullivan had replaced Mr Lewis and Mrs Hurst 
had replaced Miss Dawson as Members of the Committee.

113. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item. 3)

1. Apologies had been received from Mr Monk, Mr Koowaree and Mrs 
Chandler.

2.  Mr Balfour attended as a substitute for Mr Monk, and Mr Bird attended as a 
substitute for Mr Koowaree.

114. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda
(Item. 4)

1. Mrs Allen declared an interest as a Co-Chairman of a Partnership Group for 
Adults with Learning Disabilities.

2.  Dr Sullivan declared an interest as her husband was employed by the 
County Council in the Early Help and Prevention Team.

115. Minutes of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting held on 27 
September 2018
(Item. 5)



2

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet 
Committee held on 27 September 2018 are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.

116. Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2019/20 - For 
Information Only
(Item. 6)

RESOLVED that the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 
2019/20 as set out below, be noted:

 22nd January 2019
 12th March 2019
 17th May 2019
 12th July 2019
 27th September 2019
 27th November 2019
 16th January 2020
 27th March 2020
 22nd May 2020

117. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director
(Item. 7)

1. Graham Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
gave a verbal update on the following issues:

a) Sustainability and Transformation Partnership – Key Developments 
Simon Perks, former Canterbury and Coastal Clinical Commissioning 
Group's Accountable Officer, had been appointed as Director for System 
Transformation. He would be undertaking work to develop an integrated 
commissioning and one Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning 
Group. In relation to the Winter Pressure Plan for Kent and Medway, Ivor 
Duffy had been appointed as the Operations Manager. The Kent and 
Medway care record was in the process of moving to phase 2 of the 
project. This would be a new umbrella database which would draw 
information from all resisting systems and ensure that the information 
was available to everyone that needed it. Two ‘deep dives’ would be 
taking place throughout November and December 2018 in relation to 
Local Care which would review the current plans. The CCGs had 
confirmed that £32 million would be spent on supporting local care and 
there would be more accountability on local implementation through the 
Senior Leadership Group which was chaired by the Leader of the 
Council.

b) Recent Events
(i) On 8 October 2018, a local authority ‘round table’ event on Integrated 

Care Providers had taken place which provided local authorities with the 
opportunity to compare experience, issues and successes in relation to 
integrated care



3

(ii) World Mental Health Day had taken place on 10 October 2018, Mr 
Gibbens had visited the early discharge team at Priority House to support 
good mental health in and out of the workplace. 

(iii)Mr Gibbens had attended the National Children and Adult Services 
Conference in November. This event was aimed at all those from local 
and central government, voluntary organisations and the private sector 
with an interest in the provision of effective services for children, young 
people, their families and vulnerable adults, including health, social care 
and education.

(iv)Mr Gibbens referred to a Public Health session in Southwark which he 
had attended. This had been led by the Director of Public Health.

(v) On 22 October, Mr Gibbens had attended Guru Nanak and Milan Day 
Centres 25th Anniversary in Gravesend. Kent County Council were 
working with the community to seek ways in which Dartford and 
Gravesend’s communities could be better supported.

2.  In response to a question, Mr Gibbens and Ms Frazer confirmed that the 
Local Care deep dives would take place on 23 November and 11 December 
2018.

3.  Mr Gibbens and Ms Maynard answered questions of clarification from 
Members of the Committee in relation to Allied Healthcare contracts.

4.  Penny Southern (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health) gave a 
verbal update on the following issues:

a) The Future of Adult Social Care and Health
A Staff Engagement Day had taken place on 23 November in Ashford to 
celebrate the transition into Kent’s new operating model. Over 300 members 
of staff had attended, and the event had been very positive and uplifting.

b) Staff Survey
2,472 staff within Adult Social Care and Health had completed the Staff 
Survey. Mrs Southern said that the survey provided all of the staff within 
Kent County Council with the opportunity to voice their opinions. Human 
Resources were analysing the results of the survey which would be fed back 
to future Cabinet Committee meetings to ensure that success was 
celebrated, and challenges were addressed.

c) ‘Because of You’ Staff Award
The Because of You staff award had been presented to Kent County 
Council’s fostering placement team on 14 November 2018. The Chairman of 
Kent County Council, Mr Angell, had commended their outstanding work and 
presented each member of the team with a certificate, trophy and hamper.

d) British Association for Supported Employment Awards
The British Association for Supported Employment Awards, which 
recognised and celebrated outstanding practice in the field of supported 
employment in the United Kingdom had been held on the 27th November 



4

2018. Mr Mitchell (Kent Supported Employment) had been awarded 
Practitioner of the Year.

e) Social Worker of the Year Awards
The Social Worker of the Year Awards, which recognised and celebrated the 
achievements of social workers, promoted social work and incentivised 
individuals and teams in the social work profession to achieve excellence, 
would take place on 30 November 2018. Kerri Davies, a Care Manager 
based in Brook House, had been nominated for Newly Qualified Social 
Worker of the Year and had been invited to attend an exclusive ceremony in 
London in recognition of her professionalism and hard work.

5.  Mrs Southern responded to a question in relation to the awaited staff survey 
feedback, which was still in the process of being collated by Human Resources.

6.  RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted.

118. Adult Social Care and Health (including the Lifespan Pathway Service) New 
Operating Model
(Item. 8)

Mr Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business Adviser, Social Care), Ms Maynard (Head of 
Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 and 3), Ms Parker (Transformation Lead), Ms 
Frazer (ASCH STP Lead), Mr Walker (Assistant Director for Disabled Children and 
Young People) and Ms Gillivan (Transformation Programme Lead (DCALDMH)) 
were in attendance for this item.

1.  Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
referred to the Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) report which would be 
discussed at Cabinet in December 2018. He stated that since government had 
announced the introduction of £240 million nationally, which would be used 
primarily to reduce delayed transfers of care, an additional investment would be 
invested into adult social care to reduce pressures on the NHS and local 
authorities by getting patients home quicker and freeing up hospital beds across 
England. A discussion would take place at the Cabinet Meeting in December 
2018 in relation to DTOC.

2.  Mrs Southern introduced the report which set out the new Adult Social Care 
and Health Operating Model, including the Lifespan Pathway Service.

3.  Mrs Southern, Mr Thomas-Sam, Mr Walker, Ms Parker, Ms Maynard, Ms 
Frazer and Ms Gillivan presented a set of slides which set out the design and 
implementation of the new operating models across all service divisions within 
the Adult Social Care directorate.

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following:

a) Ms Maynard confirmed that there were currently 900 individual extra care 
units in Kent.

b) Ms Parker said that telecare was provided to Kent residents by Centra. 
She added that in relation to telecare, Agilisys were the main point of 



5

contact for Kent’s residents. However, if an individual required care and 
support, they would be referred to the area referral management service.

c) Mrs Southern referred to the implementation of the MOSAIC system. 
Colleagues were working hard to ensure that the challenges and risks 
around configuration for purchasing, client billing and payments were 
mitigated, to ensure minimum disruption to clients and staff.

d) Mr Walker provided clarification on the Agilisys contract and staff 
retention rates within the service.

e) In relation to the Lifespan Pathway Service, Mr Walker stated that 
disabled children that met the eligibility criteria would remain on the 
pathway, unless the services were no longer required.

f) Ms Parker said that all phone calls received by Agilisys were monitored. 
She added that colleagues were actively seeking ways to support people 
at an earlier stage, before they reached crisis point.

g) Mrs Southern referred to the future commissioning of the many effective 
adult social care and health models that were already in place across 
Kent. It was important that each of the models were evaluated frequently 
to best meet the needs of the service users.

h) Mrs Southern expressed her views on the importance of the work that 
was undertaken by the voluntary sector within Kent. She acknowledged 
that the voluntary sector was a vital part of the delivery of the services 
within adult social care and health. Ms Parker added that Kent’s voluntary 
sector colleagues had provided a significant amount of support in relation 
to the DTOC report that would be discussed at Cabinet in December 
2018.

i) Mrs Southern referred to the figures within Appendix 1 to the report and 
answered questions from Members.

j) Mrs Southern informed Members about the vast amount of internal and 
external training opportunities that were available to staff within adult 
social care and health in Kent.

k) Mr Thomas-Sam and Ms Frazer referred to the financial assessments 
and legislative changes that were undertaken by Kent County Council 
and answered questions from Members on the subject.

4.  Mr Gibbens reassured Members of the Committee that they could contact 
him directly if there was an issue relating specifically to their local area.

5.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

119. Commissioning of Integrated Domestic Abuse Services Update
(Item. 9)

Ms Anthony (Senior Commissioner) was in attendance for this item.



6

1.  Ms Anthony introduced the report which set out progress and developments 
within the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Support Services, which had been 
commissioned in April 2017.

Ms Anthony then responded to comments and questions from Members, including 
the following: -

a) Ms Anthony confirmed that Kent’s Integrated Domestic Abuse Services 
followed the government's definition of domestic abuse, as opposed to solely 
focusing on domestic violence alone.

b) Ms Anthony said that regular meetings with Kent’s contractors took place to 
review contractual arrangements that were in place, levels of engagement 
and the outcomes that had been achieved.

c) Ms Anthony clarified that the Domestic Abuse Services contract was a five-
year contract with two periods of opportunity for extension.

d) Ms Anthony referred to the vast amounts of activity that had taken place in 
Canterbury and East Kent in relation to networking and supporting 
individuals experiencing domestic abuse.

e) Ms Anthony confirmed that refuge services were offered to the most 
vulnerable, high-risk individuals and the busiest time of year for the service 
was at Christmas.

f) Ms Anthony said that prior to commissioning the Domestic Abuse Services 
contract, colleagues had engaged with communities from each of Kent’s 
districts to assess the level of need within each area of Kent.

g) Ms Anthony informed Members that the Domestic Abuse Support in Kent 
website was being redesigned to ensure that individuals from all gender 
groups, and of all abilities were supported and could use the website with 
ease.

h) Ms Anthony referred to tackling the behaviour of perpetrators of Domestic 
Abuse and said that Kent County Council’s Children’s Services were working 
closely with Kent schools to deliver sessions to children concerning healthy 
and unhealthy relationships and how to identify the differences between the 
two.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

120. Update on Kent Integrated Homelessness Support Services
(Item. 10)

Ms Anthony (Senior Commissioner) was in attendance for this item.

1.  Ms Anthony introduced the report which updated the Committee on the 
outcome of the recent procurement, to recommission support services for 
vulnerable homeless people (decision no: 17/00074).



7

Ms Anthony then responded to comments and questions from Members, including 
the following: -

a) Ms Anthony acknowledged that a large proportion of the rough-sleep 
population in Kent were ex-service personnel. She said that the 
recommissioned service enabled a much stronger, more coordinated 
response to rough sleeping which was led by the needs of the most 
vulnerable individuals.

b) Ms Anthony said that loneliness and social isolation within the rough-
sleep community had been considered at the time of commissioning the 
support services for vulnerable homeless people contract. She confirmed 
that having a rigorous approach towards addressing the needs of 
complex individuals was key.

c) Ms Anthony referred to Appendix 1 to the report and answered questions 
from Members in relation to secondary contractors.

d) Ms Anthony said that ex-prisoners required specialist intervention which 
was provided under a separate contract. Kent County Council had 
undertaken work with the Community Rehabilitation Companies and the 
National Probation Service in relation to the future of supported housing 
schemes for ex-prisoners.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

121. Adult Social Care Performance Dashboard
(Item. 11)

1. Mrs Southern introduced the report which set out progress against targets 
for key performance and activity indicators for September 2018 for Adult Social 
Care.

2.  Mrs Southern answered questions from Members of the Committee in 
relation to the figures and ratings within the dashboard.

3.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

122. Work Programme 2019/20
(Item. 12)

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2019/20 as set out in the report, be 
noted.


